sales@outdoorrooms.com | 1.866.303.4028 | outdoorrooms.com
BR-1224_REV_A_4-7-2016
Notes:
1. CLEARANCE TO COMBUSTIBLES
• 72” from top of burner to any overhead combustible material. 24” from edge of burner trim to any combustible side walls. 4”
 from bottom of burner to combustible materials.
2. GAS SUPPLY
• Natural gas – Operating Supply Pressure: Min 6” W.C.; Max 10.5” W.C.; Ideal 7” W.C.
• Liquid Propane gas – Operating Supply Pressure: Min 8” W.C.; Max 14” W.C.; Ideal 11” W.C.
3. ELECTRICAL
• RECOMMENDED: A readily accessible outlet on GFCI circuit should be installed within the enclosure to local electrical code. A
 weather proof cover (PT# CF-DSI-JB or equivalent) should be used. Must follow required local electrical code.
4. CONTROLS
• Controls located on the Appliance Structure: Low voltage switch comes standard with DSI Burners. Optional 60-Minute Timer
(PT# CF-DSI-60MT) can replace low voltage switch.
• Controls located away from the Appliance Structure: Outdoor-rated switches and timers (PT# CF-DSI-60MT) can be located
 on GFCI Circuit to control power to the junction box. Note: If operating burner with switch away from the appliance, the low
voltage switch must be set to the ON position. Another option is to bypass the switch with PT# CF-DSI-SB.
• Emergency Gas Shut Off: The E-Stop comes optional for the Direct Spark Ignition (DSI) burner and can be installed on the
GFCI circuit to cut power to the appliance’s junction box which will shut off flame.
PRODUCT SPEC SHEET FOR GAS FIRE PIT TABLES
with 20” Round Crystal Fire® Plus Burner
Brooks and Kenwood Round Gas Fire Table
TABLE TOP VIEWTABLE SIDE VIEW
BURNER FRONT ELEVATION BURNER SIDE ELEVATION
PRODUCT NAME
with DSI* WEIGHT BTUs
(LP/NG)
FIRE
MEDIA
BURNER USED
with DSI*
BURNER
WEIGHT
BRK-20-19-K
KW-20-19-K 50 LBS 55,000 10 LBS CFP1242-K 17 LBS
Specifications:
*EACH TABLE INCLUDES A GREY GLASS COVER AND CLEAR GLASS GEMS. OTHER FIRE MEDIA AND GLASS WIND GUARD (GLASS GUARD-20-R) SOLD SEPARATELY.
TESTING AGENCY: UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES (UL LLC)
STANDARD: ANSI Z21.97-02017 / CSA 2.41-2017 OUTDOOR DECORATIVE GAS APPLIANCES
19.11
41.77
21.18
20.00
25.98
2.24
20.06
.94
12.8315.20
.31
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED DRAWN BY DATE THE OUTDOOR
GREATROOM
COMPANY
 TOLERANCES:
 DECIMALS:     ANGLES:
 X.X   .06   X.X   1
 X.XX  .03
 X.XXX .015
WK 02/12/20
FINISH PART NAME
VARIOUS ROUND BROOKS 20"
MATERIAL/THICKNESS PART NUMBER REV.LEVEL
VARIOUS BRK-20-19 A
SCALE:0.0875
REV ECR DATE DESCRIPTION
A 02/12/20 INITIAL
19.11
41.77
21.18
20.00
25.98
2.24
20.06
.94
12.8315.20
.31
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED DRAWN BY DATE THE OUTDOOR
GREATROOM
COMPANY
 TOLERANCES:
 DECIMALS:     ANGLES:
 X.X   .06   X.X   1
 X.XX  .03
 X.XXX .015
WK 02/12/20
FINISH PART NAME
VARIOUS ROUND BROOKS 20"
MATERIAL/THICKNESS PART NUMBER REV.LEVEL
VARIOUS BRK-20-19 A
SCALE:0.0875
REV ECR DATE DESCRIPTION
A 02/12/20 INITIAL
sales@outdoorrooms.com | 1.866.303.4028 | outdoorrooms.com
PRODUCT SPEC SHEET FOR CRYSTAL FIRE® PLUS BURNERS
Variable Control Safety Valve (VCSV)
Notes:
1. ENCLOSURES
• Recommend 2 ea 10 sq in. vents on opposing sides.
2. CLEARANCE TO COMBUSTIBLES
• 72” from top of burner to any overhead combustible material. 24” from edge of burner trim to any combustible side walls. 4”
from bottom of burner to combustible materials.
3. GAS SUPPLY
• All VCSV burners ship standard for use with Liquid Propane (LP). Necessary orifice(s) to convert VCSV burners to Natural Gas
(NG) are included with each burner.
• RECOMMENDED: Noise reducing flex-line with 1/2” flared connector ends recommended when converting from LP to NG (PT#
T200-9898-16, T200-9898-22, T200-9898-34, T200-9898-46).
4. ELECTRICAL
• AAA battery required for the push button sparker.
• Electricity not needed for VCSV burner systems. Refer to Direct Spark Ignition specification sheets if electronic ignition is
desired.
5. CONTROLS
• VCSV Control Valve comes standard and is the only control panel approved for use with all VCSV burners.
• Control panel must be located within 30” of the electrode. A longer flex-line (34”) is required if installing control panel
more than 24” from the electrode (PT# T200-9898-34).
Specifications:
ISOMETRIC VIEW TOP VIEW
FRONT ELEVATIONSIDE ELEVATION
VCSV SYSTEM
LP REGULATOR HOSE
FLEX-LINE
5.39
21.06
19.38
21.06
19.38
CFP20-K (LP/NG)
KIT NAME
BURNER
WEIGHT
BTUs
(LP/NG)
FIRE
MEDIA
CUSTOM SIZING
AVAILABLE -
CONTACT OGC
FOR QUOTECFP20-K (LP/NG) 13 LBS 55K* 10 LBS
*BOOSTER ORIFICE AVAILABLE TO INCREASE BTU CAPACITY IF DESIRED AND APPROVED FOR FINISHING STRUCTURE
TESTING AGENCY: UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES (UL LLC)
STANDARD: ANSI Z21.97-02017 / CSA 2.41-2017 OUTDOOR DECORATIVE GAS APPLIANCES
sales@outdoorrooms.com | 1.866.303.4028 | outdoorrooms.com
PRODUCT SPEC SHEET FOR CRYSTAL FIRE® PLUS BURNERS
Variable Control Safety Valve (VCSV)
Notes:
1. ENCLOSURES
• Recommend 2 ea 10 sq in. vents on opposing sides.
2. CLEARANCE TO COMBUSTIBLES
• 72” from top of burner to any overhead combustible material. 24” from edge of burner trim to any combustible side walls. 4”
from bottom of burner to combustible materials.
3. GAS SUPPLY
• All VCSV burners ship standard for use with Liquid Propane (LP). Necessary orifice(s) to convert VCSV burners to Natural Gas
(NG) are included with each burner.
• RECOMMENDED: Noise reducing flex-line with 1/2” flared connector ends recommended when converting from LP to NG (PT#
T200-9898-16, T200-9898-22, T200-9898-34, T200-9898-46).
4. ELECTRICAL
• AAA battery required for the push button sparker.
• Electricity not needed for VCSV burner systems. Refer to Direct Spark Ignition specification sheets if electronic ignition is
desired.
5. CONTROLS
• VCSV Control Valve comes standard and is the only control panel approved for use with all VCSV burners.
• Control panel must be located within 30” of the electrode. A longer flex-line (34”) is required if installing control panel
more than 24” from the electrode (PT# T200-9898-34).
Specifications:
ISOMETRIC VIEW TOP VIEW
FRONT ELEVATIONSIDE ELEVATION
VCSV SYSTEM
LP REGULATOR HOSE
FLEX-LINE
5.39
21.06
19.38
21.06
19.38
CFP20-K (LP/NG)
KIT NAME
BURNER
WEIGHT
BTUs
(LP/NG)
FIRE
MEDIA
CUSTOM SIZING
AVAILABLE -
CONTACT OGC
FOR QUOTECFP20-K (LP/NG) 13 LBS 55K* 10 LBS
*BOOSTER ORIFICE AVAILABLE TO INCREASE BTU CAPACITY IF DESIRED AND APPROVED FOR FINISHING STRUCTURE
TESTING AGENCY: UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES (UL LLC)
STANDARD: ANSI Z21.97-02017 / CSA 2.41-2017 OUTDOOR DECORATIVE GAS APPLIANCES
CRYSTAL FIRE
PLUS    GLASS
BURNER®